LEGISLATIVE ORDER OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Certifying Appointment by Acclamation of Sandra Ortega to the Judiciary Committee)

LEGISLATIVE ORDER NO. <u>01-298</u>

1	WHEREAS,	on June 5, 2001, the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council proceeded with
2		appointments of Legislative Committees; and
3	WHEREAS,	following Retention and Seniority Preference appointments, the Tohono O'odham
4		Legislative Council proceeded with filling vacancies to the respective Legislative
5		Committees; and
6	WHEREAS,	each duly elected Member of the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council submitted a
7		"Declaration of Candidacy" for mwhich specified their choices for Membership to the
8		Legislative Committees; and
9	WHEREAS,	the Legislative Rules, Article XII, Section 3.F.1 the Legislative Rules provide for
10		${\bf appoint ment} {\bf by} {\bf acclamation} {\bf in} {\bf the} {\bf event} {\bf that} {\bf the} {\bf number} {\bf of} {\bf candidates} {\bf are} {\bf equal} {\bf to}$
11		or less than the number of vacancies existing on a Legislative Committee; and
12	WHEREAS,	there was one vacancy remaining on the Judiciary Committee.
13	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council does	
14		hereby appoint by acclamation Councilwoman Sandra Ortega to the Legislative
15		Council Judiciary Committee.
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	The foregoing Order was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the <u>05TH</u> . Day of <u>IUNE</u> , <u>2001</u> at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of <u>2</u> ,417.5 FOR; <u>-0</u> - AGAINST; <u>-0</u> - NOT VOTING; and <u>[01]</u> ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1 (<u>a</u>) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).	
25		
26 27		Committee have fore
28		Rita A. Martinez, Legislative Chairwoman
29		
30		
31	ATTEST:	
32 33		
33 34	1 / Sept	n
35	Julianna Sa	araficio, Acting Legislative Secretary